Seasonal Residential Service

<u>Availability</u>

Available for residential service to seasonal Dwellings, which are occupied only intermittently for seasonal purposes as defined in the Terms and Conditions of the Cooperative.

Type of Service

Delivery of single-phase, 60 hertz, at available secondary voltages.

Rates

- C Base delivery charge for the delivery of the first 50 kWh or less per month:
- \$13.53 per month, effective March 1, 2017 February 28, 2018;
- \$15.49 per month, effective March 1, 2018 February 28, 2019;
- 1 \$17.45 per month, effective March 1, 2019 and afterwards.

\$0.080551 per kWh for the delivery of all kWh in excess of 50 kWh per month.

Minimum Charge

The minimum charge each month shall be the sum of:

- C 1. Base delivery charge.
 - 2. Actual kWh times the Transmission Adjustment Factor.
 - 3. Actual kWh times the Conservation Assessment Factor.

Adjustment Clauses

This rate is subject to adjustment for costs under provisions of rate schedules TC and CA plus other adjustments as may be approved from time to time by the Maine Public Utilities Commission.

Docket No. 2016-00237

Effective Date: March 1, 2017

Scott M. Hallowell, CEO

Seasonal Residential Service

Condition of Service

Upon re-establishment of service to a seasonal customer there shall be a non-refundable fee of: \$108.24 effective March 1, 2017 – February 28, 2018; \$123.92 effective March 1, 2018 – February 28, 2019; \$139.60 effective March 1, 2019 and afterwards. This fee shall not apply to the establishment of service for a new seasonal customer. A person shall not be deemed a "new seasonal customer" under this provision if that person is a member of the household of any person who, within the previous 12 months, had been a seasonal customer of the Company at the location at which service is requested.

Terms of Payment

The above rates are net. Payment of the current monthly bill shall be within 25 days from the date of mailing. In the event that the bill is not paid with the 25-day period, the charges become subject to a late payment charge as established in the Terms and Conditions.

Docket No. 2016-00237

Effective Date: March 1, 2017

Scott M. Hallowell, CEO

Supplemental Seasonal Residential Service

Seasonal/Residential Service Option

At the end of each calendar year (December 31) all seasonal accounts will be reviewed and those accounts with a total annual usage of 4,000 kWh or above will be given the option of remaining on the Seasonal Rate Schedule or transferring to the Residential Rate Schedule. All consumers whose accounts fall in this category will be notified by mail of this option.

Option I:

If electing to remain as a seasonal consumer then the current Seasonal Rate Schedule and guidelines will be in effect for the next calendar year.

T Option II:

If electing to transfer to the Residential Rate Schedule then the current Residential Rate Schedule and guidelines will be in effect.

The residential service option applies only to delivery service and does not affect any previous contracts or agreements for line installation, or other service supplied by the Cooperative.

MAINE PUBLIC

Proposed Effective Date: March 1, 2000

Effective Date: MAR 1 2000

Docket Number 98-596

Control